
Merton Council
Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 25 June 2018
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX

AGENDA
Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Adult Social Care - Department Update and Current Priorities 7 - 16

5 Home Share Scheme task group - Update on the 
implementation of the recommendations 

17 - 20

6 Epsom and St Helier 2020-2030 to follow 

7 Personal Independent Payment Process - Challenges with 
operation in Merton 

21 - 28

8 Work Programme 29 - 40

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership

Councillors:
Peter McCabe (Chair)
Andrew Howard (Vice-Chair)
Joan Henry
Sally Kenny
Rebecca Lanning
Dave Ward
Stephen Crowe
Hina Bokhari
Substitute Members:
John Dehaney
Natasha Irons
Najeeb Latif
Thomas Barlow
Carl Quilliam

Co-opted Representatives
Diane Griffin (Co-opted member, non-
voting)
Saleem Sheikh (Co-opted member, non-
voting)

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mate
[...]
articular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
13 MARCH 2018
(7.15 pm - 9.40 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott, Councillor Sally Kenny, 
Councillor Abdul Latif, Di Griffin and Saleem Sheikh

ALSO PRESENT:
Richard Jackman, Borough Partnership Manager Mitcham Job 
Centre, Kam Patel, Partnership Support Manager, DWP. Karen 
Brunger Head of Services, Merton and Lambeth Citizens Advice. 
Lyla Adwan-Kamara, Chief Executive Merton Centre for 
Independent Living 

Councillors Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Health

Stella Akintan (Democratic Services Officer), Daniel Butler 
(Senior Principal Public Health Officer), Hannah Doody (Director 
of Community and Housing), Kris Witherington (Consultation & 
Community Engagement Manager), Dr Dagmar Zeuner 
(Director, Public Health) and John Morgan (Assistant Director, 
Adult Social Care)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

None

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The meeting of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record

4 PERSONAL INDEPENDENT PAYMENT PROCESS IN MERTON (Agenda 
Item 4)

The Chief Executive of Merton Centre for Independent Living (Merton CiL) gave an 
overview of the main issues highlighting that challenges with the Personal 
Independent Payment  (PIP) process was discussed at this Panel in September. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Recent evidence has shown that Merton has a higher rate of declined applications 
than neighbouring areas.

The Head of Services at Merton and Lambeth Citizens Advice reported that an 
increased number of clients are seeking help, usually after their first application is 
turned down, 85% of cases are successful on appeal. The application form is more 
descriptive and many clients are struggling to complete it. People with mental health 
problems face the biggest challenge with this process.  An increased number of 
claimants are successfully awarded a lower rate of benefit, which is positive as more 
people are receiving help.

A panel member asked if patients have to pay for their GP to provide medical 
evidence. It was reported that GPs are asked to waiver fee but if this is not possible 
the client has to pay.

The Chair invited a local resident to address the Panel.

Ms H reported that her son is 50 year old man with Downs Syndrome. She recently 
had  to complete three benefit application forms on his behalf. Even though she has a 
high literacy level the forms were complex.  During the face to face medical 
assessment she had to say negative things about her son’s health in front of him. 
This was very challenging because as parents they have always sought to be 
positive about his capabilities.  

The Chair invited the next local resident to address the Panel.
[...]
anel member asked how many assessment centres in Merton have accessibility 
problems and what measures are taken to improve this. The Chief Executive of 
Merton CiL highlighted that there are no assessment centres in Merton, the two main 
locations are in Wandsworth and in Croydon both have access issues. Merton 
residents are also sent to Barking and Dartford. 

The Partnership Support Manager said the contractors are responsible for estates. 
This is a priority area as it is recognised that there are not enough assessment 
centres in London, The assessors will arrange home visits and claimants can request 
for a taxi or families and friends can take people and claim expenses. 

The chair asked for the issues raised at this meeting to be escalated through the 
partnership manager and for Merton Council to consider if it has any suitable 
premises to rent for assessment centres.

A panel member highlighted that DWP has awarded a contract to people who are not 
able to provide suitable premises. The Partnership Support Manager, DWP said sixty 
percent are of claims are currently been referred to assessment centres, the aim is to 
reduce this and encourage  decisions to be made through paper assessment. 

A panel member asked why the application process takes so long. The Partnership 
Support Manager said  it was 26 weeks in the beginning now average is six weeks 
things have improved but aim to reduce time frames even further. This will be 
achieved by having the right evidence at the beginning of the process. 

A panel member said the case studies in the report highlight that there seemed to be 
a lack of sensitivity amongst staff highlighting there may be training needs. The 
Partnership Support Manager  said poor treatment of claimants is not justifiable and 
should be escalated to customer services. Claimant champions also want to hear 
about this. Assessment managers need to be informed if an issue of this nature 
occurs.

A panel member asked why so many appeals are successful given the high level of 
face to face assessments. The Partnership Support Manager said decisions are not 
made during home visits,  clients are awarded points and the final decision is made 
by DWP.  The claim forms take longer to complete but they aim to get a holistic 
understanding of the condition.

A Panel member asked why penalties are not built into the contract so that 
independent assessors receive financial sanctions if they fail to deliver a service. 
There should be clear recognition that they are dealing with vulnerable adults who 
may not have the cognitive ability to plan their accessibility. The failures in this 

Page 3



4

service leading to high levels of successful appeals must be placing a huge financial 
burden on the tax payer and will have an impact on the council at a time then there is 
limited resource.  

The Partnership Support Manager  accepted the Panel’s concerns and suggested a 
meeting with the independent assessment teams, Merton CiL, Merton and Lambeth 
Citizens Advice to address these issues.

The Panel agreed there will be a meeting with independent assessors within the next 
four weeks to address this issue and determine if there are premises in Merton that 
can be used. Following this meeting there will be a report back to this Panel. 

RESOLVED

Chair to participate in meeting with Independent Assessment Services, DWP, Merton 
CiL, Merton and Lambeth Citizens Advice to address issues raised and report back 
this Panel.   

5 UNIVERSAL CREDIT ROLL OUT IN MERTON (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of Service Merton and Lambeth Citizens Advice gave an overview of the 
report and stated that many Merton residents are refused their benefit claim on a 
‘right to reside’ basis. This is often overturned on appeal and therefore implies that 
the criteria was applied incorrectly in the first instance. They are issuing more food 
bank vouchers. Housing costs are an issue as claimants are now  responsible to pay 
it, previously payments went  directly to landlord.   There has been a decrease in 
benefit overpayments.

The Head of Revenue and Benefits gave an overview of the report and stated that 
Merton had been a pilot for rollout of Universal Credit for some wards since January 
2016. 

A panel member said many people find it difficult to understand what benefits are 
available to them. The Head of Revenues of Benefits said all new claimants will be 
transferred to universal credit, some residents think there is a choice and it is 
confusing. The Benefits team are able to support people over the phone, however the 
process is administered  by Jobcentre Plus. 

The Jobcentre Plus Manager said there had been an improvement in the speed in 
which claimants are receiving their benefit payments, people can apply for advance 
payments. Benefits  are issued on monthly basis which may explain why there is a 
shortfall and need for food vouchers. Jobcentre Plus are also working with partner 
organisations to tackle digital exclusion. 

RESOLVED

The Panel thanked officers for the report and asked for a further update in six months 
time. 

6 PREVENTING LONELINESS IN MERTON - DEPARTMENT ACTION PLAN 

Page 4



5

(Agenda Item 6)

Loneliness in Merton

The Senior Principal Public Health Officer  gave an overview of the report and stated 
that loneliness considerations will be included in falls, hoarding and volunteering 
strategies. All the task group recommendations have been implemented and wider 
work is taking place  including fire safety visits.

The task group chair said she was pleased to see the progress with the work. 
Officers were asked to remember that some Merton residents are registered with GP 
surgeries outside the borough. 

Councillor Brenda Fraser said she is a befriender with Age UK Merton,  Panel 
members were invited to consider if they wish to apply for the role as more volunteers 
are needed. 

RESOLVED

The Panel thanked officers for the progress with the work and asked for a further 
update in six months time. 

7 HEALTHWATCH MERTON - FUTURE PROCUREMENT ARRANGEMENTS 
(Agenda Item 7)

The Consultation and Community Engagement Manager gave an overview of the 
report highlighting that Healthwatch had conducted a wide range of consultation as 
well in depth reviews of specific issues and they also made use of their power to 
‘enter and view’ care homes.  

It was reported that in regards to future procurement, Local authorities are free to 
provide the service as they see fit. Given there is a lack of competition in the market 
this service will be incorporated into the voluntary  grants programme.  

RESOLVED

The Panel thanked the Consultation and Community Engagement Manager for the 
report.

8 HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD AND  HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY 
UPDATE (Agenda Item 8)

The Director of Public Health gave an overview of the report 

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health said the Health and Wellbeing 
Board works well with voluntary sector and Merton Clinical Commissioning Group. 
The  aim is to continue to build on the work of the last four years. 

A panel member asked for clarification on the childhood obesity figures and 
expressed concern about the impact of charging in parks. The Director of Public 

Page 5



6

Health said they working  closely with colleagues in environment to understand if 
there are any potential effects.

A panel member said there are difficulties in GPs being encouraged to refer people to 
voluntary sector services. The Director for Public Health said they are working closely 
with practices to make referrals easier through social prescribing. The evaluation has 
demonstrated that  this project has freed up GP time. It is now being rolled out across 
East Merton. 

A panel member said female life expectancy between the East and West of the 
borough had  improved but for men it has decreased. The Director of Public Health 
said this analysis is taking place and the annual public health report will provide more 
information.

RESOLVED

The Panel thanked the Director for her Report

9 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9)

The Panel noted the work programme report

RESOLVED

The Chair asked Panel members to contact the scrutiny officer with suggestions for 
the future work programme.

Page 6



Committee:  Healthier Communities and Older People 
overview and scrutiny panel
Date: 25th June 2018
Wards: All

Subject:  Adult Social Care - Department update and current priorities
Lead officer: John Morgan, Assistant Director – Adult Social Care; Community & 
Housing
Lead member: Cllr Tobin Byers – Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health
Contact officer: Phil Howell – Interim Head of Adult Social Care; Community & Housing
Recommendations:
1. That members discuss and comment on  the report and the progress made 

against key strategic and operational priorities in Adult Social Care

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The purpose of the report is to provide the panel with an overview of Adult Social 

Care in Merton, including an overview of the work of the department and key 
issues, challenges and priorities for the year ahead.

1.2. This report provides an update on key activities of the department including:

 Merton Health and Care Together

 Delayed Transfer of Care performance

 ADASS Peer Review

2 DETAILS
The national and local context & challenges
2.1. The challenges for our department, in the context of integration and the 

sustained restraint on public sector spending, the ongoing parallel pressures 
on health services, the fragility of the market and pressure on market 
providers are well documented and recognised nationally. The numbers of 
Merton residents with risk factors for long term conditions, and the 
inequalities in health risks and health outcomes; the pressures in providing 
adult social care to an ageing population with more complex needs; the 
increased complexity and cost of meeting the needs of disabled adults; the
[...]
outcomes for residents of Merton and ensure we have skilled teams who 
deliver excellent outcomes through contract management processes.

2.7. The Care Act’s (2014) ambition of integration is supported by legislation that 
asks local authorities to work closely with health partners wherever sensible to do so. 
The Care Act combined, replaced and overhauled substantial amounts of previous 
legislation and with it, brought a range of new duties. New duties in relation to 
assessment against national eligibility criteria, irrespective of the person’s ability to pay 
and their current care and support situation means the threshold for assessment is 
substantially lowered, as it is for carers, who are no longer identified as someone 
providing ‘substantial’ care to another. There are a range of duties in relation to 
wellbeing and prevention and new duties for commissioning with regards Market 
Shaping and sustainability.
2.8. The department, in line with the rest of the council, has a challenging set of 
savings targets to achieve over the next four years in order to balance the budget as 
the money the council received from central Government continues to decrease. This 
means we having to take difficult decisions. The principles we will apply to this task 
are:

 maintaining focus on delivery of our statutory functions;
 seeking longer term sustainable solutions, rather than pursuing short term 

savings that generate longer term costs;
 community and Housing working together to deliver safe and effective services 

that meet the needs of residents of the borough.

2.9. The future funding of Adult Social Care is under review. The timing of the future 
funding of Adult Social Care is tied to the upcoming Green Paper (due in July), the 
Government’s integration agenda and potentially the future funding of the NHS. In the 
mean time we have to plan on the basis of what is known, and assume that that there 
will be no additional resources for Adult Social Care. 

Overview
[...]
LTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. n/a
11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT


12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1.

Page 16



Committee: Healthier Communities and Older 
People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Date: 25th June 2018
Wards: All

Subject:  Home Share Scheme task group – Update on the implementation of 
the recommendations
Lead officer: John Morgan, Assistant Director Adult Social Care, Community &Housing
Lead member: Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health. 
Contact officer: Richard Ellis, Head of Community & Housing Strategy & Partnerships

Recommendations: 
A. That the panel discuss and comment on the progress on choosing a Home Share 

partner
B. That the panel discuss and comment on the plan for the implementation of the 

scheme

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The report sets out the actions taken and further plans in response to the 

decision of Cabinet in February 2018 to support a Home Share scheme in 
Merton.

2 DETAILS
2.1. In June 2017 the Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel agreed to undertake a scrutiny review of Home Share 
schemes. 

2.2. Home Share is a reciprocal arrangement between householders, usually but 
not exclusively older people, with a spare room, who also have low level 
support needs, and a sharer who commits to undertaken a certain level of 
support in return for a licence to occupy the spare room.

2.3. Typically, the sharer is younger person, student or public service worker who 
needs accommodation and is able to provide additional support. It is 
important to note that the sharer is expected to provide companionship and 
domestic support, not personal care. As such, these schemes are not 
regulated by the Care Quality Commission.

2.4. The purpose of the task group was to consider if a scheme of this nature 
would be beneficial for the residents of Merton. The Panel’s 
recommendations to procee
[...]
tended to benefit all sections of the local community.  

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

Page 22



9.1. None relating to this covering report. Scrutiny work involves consideration of 
the crime and disorder implications of the topic being scrutinised.    

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. None relating to this covering report
11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
12 NOTE 

.
13 BACKGROUND PAPERS

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Meeting with Department for Work and Pensions and Merton Representatives.
22nd May 12noon -2.00pm, Merton Civic Centre

Present: Councillor Peter McCabe (Chair) Councillor Andrew Howard, Lyla Adwan-
Kamara, Chief Executive, Merton Centre for Independent Living. Karen Brunger,  
Service Manager Merton and Lambeth Citizens Advice. Alan Wylie, Merton Disability 
Benefits Adviser,  Merton and Lambeth Citizens Advice. Kam Patel, Partnership 
Manager DWP Maria Monaghan, Independent Assessment Services (IAS) Sue 
Hubbert, Adults First, George McAdam, Adults First.

The Chair invited voluntary sector colleagues to give an overview of the challenges they 
have been facing with the Personal Independent Payment process.  

Merton Centre for Independent Living

There are a higher proportion of applications turned down in Merton than the England 
average.  There are also a higher number of appeals and higher overturn rate. Refusals 
are above average.

There are access issues as many of the assessment centres are difficult to get to. 
Merton residents are sent to Vauxhall which is not accessible by public transport.

There are problems with overbooking where people have to wait a long time and may 
be sent home.

Many assessments of client’s mobility are fundamentally incorrect.

It was noted that there are a large number of people being transferred to PIP and the 
voluntary sector will not have the capacity to support them all. It i
[...]
                     Appendix 2
                                                                                                 

Selecting a Scrutiny Topic – criteria used at the workshop on 04 June 2018

The purpose of the workshop is to identify priority issues for consideration as agenda 
items or in-depth reviews by the Panel. The final decision on this will then be made by the 
Panel at its first meeting on 25 June 2018.

All the issues that have been suggested to date by councillors, officers, partner 
organisations and residents are outlined in the supporting papers. 

Further suggestions may emerge from discussion at the workshop.

Points to consider when selecting a topic:

o Is the issue strategic, significant and specific?

o Is it an area of underperformance?

o Will the scrutiny activity add value to the Council’s and/or its partners’ overall 
performance?

o Is it likely to lead to effective, tangible outcomes?

o Is it an issue of community concern and will it engage the public?

o Does this issue have a potential impact for one or more section(s) of the population?

o Will this work duplicate other work already underway, planned or done recently?

o Is it an issue of concern to partners and stakeholders?

o Are there adequate resources available to do the activity well?

Page 37



Appendix 3

Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Topic Suggestion Workshop 

4 June, 7.00pm Cabinet meeting Room

Present: Councillors: Peter McCabe, Andrew Howard, Tobin Byers, John Dehaney and 
co-opted member Saleem Sheikh
Officers: Hannah Doody, Director of Community and Housing  Dagmar Zeuner, Director 
of Public Health, John Morgan Assistant Director Adult Social Care and Stella Akintan, 
Scrutiny Officer. 
Apologies: Councillors:  Rebecca Lanning, Hina Bokhari, Sally Kenny, 
and co-opted member Diane Griffin, 
The Chair asked Panel members to rank topics in order of priority and send these to the 
scrutiny officer. This will enable al
[...]
so looks at what support is in the community to prevent 
hospital admissions. 
Enabling older people to live independently at home
This involves looking at the prevention offer and how the department works with partners 
to support older people.
Learning from safeguarding adults reviews

The council has statutory duties in relation to safeguarding vulnerable adults, the 
published reviews provide the department with learning from what is taking place across 
the country.  The learning from a review which was discussed at scrutiny was shared at 
the London Safeguarding Board. 
Progress with tackling health inequalities in Merton
This topic will be addressed in the Public Health Annual Report, it will track changes in 
health inequalities over time.
Bringing together physical and mental health
The Director of Community and Housing said this is an important area to review. 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan
It was agreed there are important issues emerging in relation to the reconfiguration of 
hospital services. 
Charging disabled badge holders for hospital parking
It was agreed that a letter would be sent to all the Acute Trusts asking for their policy on 
this issue. The Panel can then decide if further scrutiny is required.
Adult Social Care Customer Journey
This report could cover all client groups and look at what it is like to be in receipt of adult 
social care in Merton. This could include looking at new duties under the Care Act.
Fuel Poverty and Excess Winter Deaths
The Director of Public Health said the trend is improving in Merton. This is being monitored 
and the Panel can be informed if the current trend changes.
Additional item
A Councillor suggested the Panel consider the current policy in managing the over use of 
anti-biotics. It was agreed that this should be looked at as part of a wider report on the 
Merton Clinical Commissioning Group Primary Care Strategy.  
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Adult Social Care - Department Update and Current Priorities
	5 Home Share Scheme task group - Update on the implementation of the recommendations
	7 Personal Independent Payment Process - Challenges with operation in Merton
	DWP Meeting 2205182

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
25 JUNE 2018
(7.15pm - 9.30 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Andrew Howard, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor Sally Kenny, Councillor Rebecca Lanning, 
Councillor Dave Ward, Councillor Stephen Crowe, 
Councillor Hina Bokhari, Di Griffin and Saleem Sheikh

Councillor Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Health. 

Daniel Elkeles, Chief Executive Epsom and St Helier NHS Trust, 
Andrew Demetriades, Joint Programme Director for Acute 
Sustainability, NHS, James Blythe, Managing Director Merton 
and Wandsworth CCG.
John Morgan, Assistant Director for Adult Social Care, Hannah 
Doody, Director of Community and Housing, Stella Akintan, 
Scrutiny Officer.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

None

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed

4 ADULT SOCIAL CARE - DEPARTMENT UPDATE AND CURRENT 
PRIORITIES (Agenda Item 4)

The Assistant Director for Adult Social Care gave an overview of the report 
highlighting that key challenges include; fragility in provider markets, ageing 
population, funding pressures and people living longer with complex needs.

It was highlighted that delayed transfers of care are a success story for the borough, 
Merton had poor outcomes, this was improved by senior managers working with 
frontline staff to understand the problems and make adjustments.

A Panel member asked how the department support those who are not able to use 
digital channels and self management tools. The Assistant Director of Adult Social 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Care said the department still use traditional methods but it is important there are a 
range of choices available.

Panel members asked for further statistical information on trends in use of long term 
services and further information on how our service compares to other London 
boroughs.  The Assistant Director for Adult Social Care said he will provide analysis 
for the last five years.

A panel member asked how we are able to support increasing numbers of people 
with diminishing budgets. The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care said there is a 
change in the way services are provided including using re-ablement, more 
physiotherapy, with a focus on prevention and maintaining independence. 

A panel member asked how the strategic priorities are being measured. The 
Assistant Director of Adult Social Care said they are monitoring patient flows; if 
numbers go up it is not working well, clear targets are still to be developed. 

A panel member said re-ablement has been successful how can this be improved 
upon. The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care said 73% of people don’t need care 
at the end of re-ablement, therefore a good service is being provided. Managers are 
constantly looking at ways to make improvements and are considering including a 
physiotherapist in the team. They also want to work  more closely  with community 
health teams to share resources.

RESOLVED

The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care agreed to provide the Panel with the 
following information:

Number of people receiving long term support – analysis for the last five years
Analysis of how our adult social cate service compares to other boroughs 
More data on delayed discharge of care

5 HOME SHARE SCHEME TASK GROUP - UPDATE ON THE 
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS (Agenda Item 5)

The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care gave an overview of the report 
highlighting they will work with Share and Care to develop a Homeshare scheme in 
Merton.

The task group chair said she is delighted the department has taken this work 
forward; she commended officers for the progress with implementing the 
recommendations and said this demonstrated the successful outcomes that can be 
achieved from a scrutiny task group review.

In response to questions the Assistant Director of Adult Social Care said the 
providers had worked with other London Boroughs and also have the capacity to 
work with Merton residents.



3

Panel members expressed concern about any unintended consequences that could 
arise and asked how the council will avoid negative publicity. The Assistant Director 
of Adult Social Care said they will work with providers to minimalise risks such as 
doing relevant checks, on-going monitoring and regular spot checks. 

A panel member asked if the department will interview those who may not have 
found it successful.  The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care will speak to other 
boroughs the providers are working with. 

RESOLVED
Panel to receive an update on progress in twelve months time. 

6 EPSOM AND ST HELIER 2020-2030 TO FOLLOW (Agenda Item 6)

The Joint Programme Director for Acute Sustainability gave an overview of the 
report, and stated that Epsom and St Helier Trust had developed a strategic outline 
case and outlined scenarios on future shape of services. The Clinical Commissioning 
Groups are responsible for determining the changes. The three CCG’s are the main 
customers of Epsom and St Helier and have established a formal programme of 
review. A recent meeting of the Committees in Common agreed the work so far and 
to proceed with an engagement programme.  No decisions have been made and 
open to suggestions, they will publish dates for future engagement imminently. 

A panel member said there has been no reference to repeated attempts to close St 
Helier hospital. The Managing Director of Merton CCG said they will learn from 
previous exercise and take into account factors which were of concern in  the past 
such as health inequalities.

A panel member asked if it is possible for people to move across the sites rather than 
reconfiguration, such as in Manchester. The Managing Director of Merton CCG said 
co-locations are required, integrated care will support this work but the acute model 
needs to be looked at differently.

A panel member asked what will happen after formal consultation and how long until 
decisions are made. The Joint Programme Director for Acute Sustainability said they 
are  gathering provisional views on strengthen of case for change, first stage of 
engagement will take us to the early autumn, consider feedback next stage would be 
options appraisal and pre-consultation business case, then business case. The 
Managing Director of Merton CCG said we will make a decision when they are 
absolutely sure they have the right information in the context of the issues and local 
concern. 

The Chief Executive of Epsom and St Helier said it is important to highlight we need 
a new hospital in catchment, early funding decisions will be made this year. 

A panel member said there is concern that Merton residents will not have acute 
services nearby. The Managing Director of Merton CCG, said people access acute 



4

services by ambulance, there has to be acceptable access and a need to look at how 
long it takes to get there.

A panel member asked where the money coming from and if there will be 
reassurance that funds will be guaranteed and not disappear as it has in the past. 
The Chief Executive of Epsom and St Helier said the money will come from the 
government, 15% of patients use acute services it is important that community care is 
improved.

A panel member asked what happened to proposals to build a new hospital and 
knock down St Helier. The Chief Executive of Epsom and St Helier said a new 
hospital will be ready until 2025. St Helier will not keep going until then and is 
undergoing repairs. The Trust will spend £100 million on Epsom and St Helier, 
therefore , there are no plans to demolish it. 

RESOLVED
NHS Colleagues were thanked for their presentation it was emphasised that there is 
cross party support at Merton Council for keeping all services at St Helier Hospital. 

7 PERSONAL INDEPENDENT PAYMENT PROCESS - CHALLENGES WITH 
OPERATION IN MERTON (Agenda Item 7)

The scrutiny officer gave an overview of the report, highlighting that local residents 
had raised concerns about the Personal Independent Payment  process and asked 
for support from this scrutiny Panel. The Chair highlighted that people in Merton are 
suffering as a result of this process. 

A panel member asked about the progress with identifying premises for Independent 
Assessment Service to rent from the council. The Director for Community and 
Housing said housing colleagues in her department are looking at what opportunities 
may be available.

RESOLVED
The Panel agreed the recommendations in the report.  

8 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8)

The Scrutiny officer introduced the item. Panel members agreed to proceed with the 
suggestions outlined in the report.

RESOLVED

Scrutiny officer asked to draw up a work programme based on the priorities identified 
by panel members.


